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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING  * BEFORE THE
NE/S Taylor Avenue, 242’ SE of the ¢/l

Hatford Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(3004 Taylor Avenue)
4" Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6" Council District
*  Case No. 04-332-SPH

John H. Wagner Living Trust
Petitioner ¥

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Special Hearing filed by John H. Wagner, Trustee of the John H. Wagner Living Trust, property
owner, through his attorney, C. William Clark, Esquire. The Petitioner requests a special hearing
to approve the two-apartment dwelling on the subject property as a legal, nonconforming use. The
‘subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted
which was accepted into evidence and marked as Peﬁtioner’s Exhibit 1.
Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were John H.
Wagner, property‘ owner, his daughter, Matrlene J. Wagner, Vincent J. Moskunas, a representative
of Site Rite Surveying, Inc., the consultants who prepared the site plan for this property, and C.
William Clark, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioner. Ruth Baisden, a community activist, appeared
late in the proceedings as an interested citizen and did not offer any testimony. There were no
Protestants or other interested persons present; however, the Petition was filed in response to a
complaint registered with the Department of Permits and Development Management (DPDM) as
to the alleged conversion of the subject dwelling to three apartments.
Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular
shaped parcel located on the northeast side of Taylor Avenue, just south of Hatford Road in
Parkville. The property is located in the subdivision known as Linwood, which was platted and

‘., recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County many years ago. Most of the lots in the vicinity
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are 25 feet wide and approximately 150 feet deep and thus, do not meet current zoning area and
width requirements. The subject property is comprised of all of Lots 32 and 33 and a portion of
Lot 31, which contain a combined gross area of 7,921 sq.ft., zoned D.R.16. The property is
improved with a 1%-story frame dwelling, which features an attached coveted patio and deck. In
addition to the dwelling, a detached 1-story frame garage is located to the rear of the site.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property has been in the
Petitioner’s family for many years. In fact, Mr. Wagnet’s sister and her husband (Harry and Ruth
Dumler) originally purchased the subject property in 1938 and built the house that exists thereon
today. Mt. & Mrs. Dumler resided in the house from 1939 until 1971 at which time Mr. Wagner
and his wife purchased the property along with several adjacent lots, which are used commercially.
Mr. Wagner testified that as a young man he helped to build the subject house and that it was built
as a two-apartment structure. The first floor and basement levels are used as one apartment, and the
second apartment is located on the second floor. Each unit is served by a separate entrance and has
separate utility meters. Testimony indicated that the building has been used continuously and
without interruption as two apartments since 1938.

Relief is requested to approve the existing two-apartment dwelling as a legal,
nonconforming use. Nonconforming uses are defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. and regulated
by Section 104 thereof. Often the nonconforming use designation is utilized to grandfather an
otherwise illegal use. If the Petitioner can establish that the use began ptior to the effective date of
the zoning regulation which prohibited such use, and the use has continued without interruption
since that time, that use may continue as nonconforming.

I am easily persuaded to enter such a finding in this case. The personal knowledge and
testimony offered by Mr. Wagner was undisputed and is sustained by the nature of the
improvements on the site (i.e. separate entrances, separate utility meters, etc.), and the supporting
documents submitted at the hearing. These included a schematic drawing marked as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 6, which shows the dimensions and layout of the two apartment units. Although the case

file indicates that the complaint revealed an alleged conversion of the dwelling to create three



apartments, the Petitioner did not request approval of same nor was there any testimony or
evidence to support such a finding. Thetefore, the nonconforming use status granted herein shall
be for two apartments, only, as shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 6.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this _L_ day of April 2004 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve the two-apartment
dwelling on the subject property as a legal, nonconforming use be and is hereby GRANTED.

Any appeal of this decision must be entered within thirty (30) days of the date hereof.

Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for Baltimore County
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Zoning Commissioner Baltimo;‘e County

pyeyi——

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Building
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

April 1, 2004

C. William Clark, Esquire

Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams

502 Washington Avenue, Suite 700
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
NE/S Taylor Avenue, 242’ SE of the ¢/l Harford Road
(3004 Taylor Avenue) |
4" Election District — 6™ Council District
John H. Wagner, Owner/Trustee/Petitioner
Case No. 04-332-SPH

Dear Mr. Clark:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an

appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391,

Very truly yours,
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LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
i Zoning Commissionet -
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. John H. Wagner |
3002 Lavender Avenue, Baltimore, Md., 21234
Mr. Vincent Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road, Towson, Md. 21286 ‘
Ms. Ruth Baisden, 7006 Oak Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21234
Code Enforcement Division, DPDM; People's Counsel; Case File

o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%é? Printed on Regyclad Paper



.14th Flection District, o6th Cm.llmanic District

Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
3004 Taylor Avenue

for the property located at _ N .
which is presently zoned __ D.R. - [

el

e gy it

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached herato
and made a part hereof hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of
Baltimore County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve a nonconforming

use to allow a two apartment dwelling. :

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Speclal Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree o and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimora County. |

I’Ve do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penatties of
perjury, that liwe are the lsgal owner(s) of the property whizch
15 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lesses.; Legal Owner(s)
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR #3004 TAYLOR AVENUE
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BEGINNING ata poiﬁt on thafnbriﬁ’éast side of Taylor Avenue which

is 60 feet wide at the distance :of ,242 feet southeast of the centerline

of Harford Road which Is eojféet wﬂ-lde.. Being part of Lot #31 and all

of L.ots #32 and #33 and in the subdivision of "Linwood" as recorded
in Baltimore County 'rlat Book No.-8, Folio No. 161, containing 7921

S.F. Also known as 5#3004 ]'?a”ylor,rAvenue and located in the 4"
Election District, 6™ Councih’naniq District.
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Michael V. Moskunas
E
i _;
Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 East Joppa Road
Suite 101 'g

Towson MD 21286
(410) 828-9060
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HEARING®

The Zofiiy .Bommissloner
of Baitimﬂre County; by
authorlty of the -Zonlng Act
anid Regulations.-of Balti-
moee Gﬂunty Wil -hold a
publlc hearing: Iri- Towkon,

Mml?gd on the property
Identifled haraln as ulIqu
Gage: #04382A . .
3004 Taylor Avenus |
N/aast' slde of Taylor-Ave-
nue, 242-téat 8/6.of abrter-
fine of Harford Road
14th Election Distrlet -
b‘th Counclimanle District
Lagal Owner(s); dohn Wagrier,
1 Estata Trustga .. -
Spovlai Hearlng: to Fermlt‘
a two- apartmantd gl ng
Haexrrlng: oy,
March 17 2004; at tl,
E . In"Hoom 407, Guun
olrts: Bullding, 401 an-
lay Avenuo.

LAWHENGEE,SGHMIDT N
Zornihg Commissidnar for
Baltimore Coln - ’

NOTES: ( 1J parings . arg
Ranidicappetl Accessibls; tor
spoaclal ancurnmntlatluns
Please Contact the Zunin;j'
Commiss|onat's Dﬁiﬂa at
(410} 887-4386, -

(2) -Fot infornmation’ COR-
| cerhirig . the_ “Flle ' ard/or
Hfrarlru;l Contact the Zonlng
Egﬁ'{"“’ Offlca at (41 D} 8o7-
/3607 Mar 2. GBE’?.‘E%:

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

~ :S_IL‘I:L_ 20

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper publishied in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of f successive weeks, the first publication appearing

n ﬁl_:_:l) 20 DL[“‘:

M The Jeffersonian

d Arbutus Times

J Catonsville Times

.1 Towson Times

. Owings Mills Times
.1 NE Booster/Reporter
.1 North County News

S) //{JMMW_.,

L ADVERTISING




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: Q4 — %?H'Zfﬁ
Petitioner/Developer: 3 OLjeN) w_@ GAIC R -

. Date of Hearing/ Closing; N’/AI/L | ') l Qmaéf

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Becky Hart

Ladies and Gontlemen: This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by
law were posted conspicuously on the property located at_ 20094 /AN LO /1 AI/Z}: /

S— S i - e s ———— e e el S e N0 e i ulilininl a— = fpdioretiralralepl el e e

L N ol S - aliie _—

The sign(s) were posted on 'z ‘ é[Zi \ ) OO ﬂ

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

X Vo

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

Charcand E. A 00 S

(Printed Name)
2225 RyeERksodd GneLc
(Address)

EDAUI‘HV?C:R-(F, MD. 2127277
(City, State, Zip Code)

MAR 3 204

DEPT. OF PERMITS AND
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING *  BEFORE THE
3004 Taylor Avenue; NE/side Taylor Avenue,
242’ SE ¢/line Harford Rd ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER

14" Election & 6" Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): John Wagner-Estate Trustee * FOR

Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
*  04-332-SPH
* * % x " ¢ 2 * * 4 st 0 *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence and

%()@\@W i e

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

0000 S. DU O
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

documentation filed in the case,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 9™ day of February, 2004, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Site Rite Surveying, Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Towson, MD

21286 & C. William Clark,. Esquire, Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams Chtd., 502 Washington

Avenue, Suite 700, Towson, MD 21204, Attotney for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED P ele Mo SinmamArt

FEB 09 2064 PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Per......... eia



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, March 2, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
John Wagner 410-665-0732

3002 Taylor Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21234

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulationé
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-332-A

3004 Taylor Avenue
N/east side of Taylor Avenue, 242 feet s/e of centerline of Harford Road

14" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: John Wagner, Estate Trustee

Special Hearing to permit a two-apartment dwelling.

Hearing: Wednesday, March 17, 2004, at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue

1
&
.

7
ﬂ-
{Jg
.-" f] f "“d.=|
k| - # |' .
.

'h‘{.?: .:‘.'i for 1 5 : L ..;i- 4' -

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S

OFFICE AT 410-887-43886., -
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits zu.

Development Managcment Baltimore (;_0 unty

p—

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Director’s Office
County Office Building
1 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax; 410-887-5708

February 4, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Re_gulat'iqns
of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-332-A

3004 Taylor Avenue

N/east side of Taylor Avenue, 242 feet s/e of centerline of Harford Road
14" Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner. John Wagner, Estate Trustee

Special Hearing to permit a two-apartment dwelling.

Hearing: Wednesday, March 17, 2004, at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue

A, bl

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: C. William Clark, Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, 502 Washington Ave., Ste. 700, Towson 21204
John Wagner, 3002 Lavender Avenue, Baitimore 21234
Bernadette Moskunas, 200 E. Joppa Rd., Rm. 101, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, MARCH 2, 2004,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

AT 410-887-4386. |
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTAC

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printad on Regycled Paper
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
 MANAGEMENT

e b
T &

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
| HEARINGS

i

The Baltimore County Zoning Regqulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)

and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
ltem Number or Case Number: 04~ 3%2- SPH

Petitioner: \)O[/\V\ Wﬂ? WV~ | o
Address or Location: _ 2004 T@, “\/ A inL L
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: \.JOW/\ WﬂaV\W B —
Address: 2002 LoV AV'CV\ .
Ealhmord WD, 2224

. i i e i

k. il T e

Telephone Number: AP o5 - 077%2

¥,




Department of Permits an.
Development Management

Baltimore County

)

il

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

Development Processing
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

March 15, 2004

C. William Clark

Nolan, Plumhoff, & Williams

502 Washington Avenue, Ste. 700
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Clark:

RE: Case Number: 04-332-A, 3004 Taylor Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on January 23, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the pians that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAG are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

b, Gl 00§

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
John Wagner 3002 Lavender Avenue Baltimore 21234
Bernadette Moskunas Site Rite Surveying 200 E. Joppa Road Towson 21286

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recyglad Paper
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700 East Joppa Road

B.a timore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 February 4, 2004
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart
Distribution Meeting of: February 2, 2004

ITtem No.: 329-336, 338, 3369

Dear Ms. Hart:
fursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by .

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and redquired to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at_ this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Qffice
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

Prtod with Soybean ok Visit the County’s Website at www baltimorecountyonline.info

on Qecycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROKFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 10, 2004
Department of Permits & '
Development Management

FROM: Robert W, Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Mceting
For February 9, 2004
Item No. 332
The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning item,
The issue of on-site parking shall be addressed.

RWB:CEN:jtb

co: File

ZAC-0G2-09-2004-ITEM NO 332-02102004



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

¢ ¢

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: hﬁﬁ?@b éQ})‘Jr/
Department of Permits and - | E D

Development Management

AR 15 2004
o st 20 g

Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 4-332

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: \'\MM
(
Section Chief: ) A’
: t/

AFK/LL
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. 10 '1 Draven to Bxcel , .
Robert L, Ehrlich, Jiv, Governor Stal-E L Ohrrr] 1; : . Robert L. Flanagan, Seeretary
Michael S. Steele, LE. Gorernor | 1@ ¥ ( y - Neil J, Pedersen, ddministraior
Administration
MARYLANO DEPAATMENT OF TRANSR A 310N

1
-

Date: 2*3'04

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of tem No. “2, 2, 2 G Ard
Permits and Development Management '

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredleini@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/ | S L

-4— Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My lelephohe numbey/toll-lrec nuimber is
Murylund Relay Service for hnpaived Hearing or Speeeh 1 804) 201.7165 Statewitde Toll Free

Streel dddress: 707 Novth Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone 410.645.0300 www.marylandroads.com
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DEHD = FEE SIMPLE — INDIVIDUAL GRANTOR — L{ING FORM

NO CONSTIDERATION
NO TITLE EXAMINATION

ThiS Deed, Mape This Blﬁf’( day of /41"7{444&

in the year one thousand nine hundred and eighty-nine by and between

/SOHN H. WAGNER and ALBERTA L. WAGNER, his wife

N parties of the first part, wnd

Aﬂ H. WAGNER, party

of the second part.

b

P
8
- o+ Ll
r Jf;
:'j'
1,

WiTNESSETH, That in consideration of xieanet love and affection and other good and
valuable consideration, the receip: and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged,

the sald parcties of the first part ’t
E L™

do grant and convey to the said party of the secord part, his
personal representatives/souzgtednXand emigns foreve: , in {ea simple, all .
. |
those lot S of ground situste in Baltimore County, State of Maryland e

and described as follows, that is to ‘aay:

REING known and designated as Lots Nos. 32 and 33 and the easternmost 5 feet of Lot No. 3l
as shown on the Plat No. 2 of Linwood which Plat is recorded among the Land Records of

. . . C RCAF 13.3%
Baltimore County in Liber W.P.C. Yo. 6, foli 161. ] 4
: e y PR &P enx 7. |
The Improvements thereon being lnown as-No. 3004 Taylor Avenue. #3854 [0 Rﬂf-'r’ a%?ﬁ .
SAVE AND EXCEPT portion deeded for widerning Taylor ivenue. ' Y
BEING the same lots of grourd which by Deed dated July &/, 1971 arnd recorded among the 3’:'
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 0.T.G. No. 5204, folio 36 2 wag granted "‘":
ard conveyed by Harry C. Dumler énd Ruth A, Dumler to said parties of the first part. ”'df
SAVE AND EXCEPT that portion of the above described preperty which was acquired by - mﬁ‘
Baltimore County pursuvant to the highway widening of Taylor Avenue as depicted on that ':'ﬁ-‘
certain plat dated and approved by Baltimore County on September 23, 1970, B.C. Job é

Order No. 5~1-1634, RW #64-01303, |

l“’.{[ :L:I
ER ! (e
ty FOR TRANS - b
ﬂECEluE 'Def‘ﬂl'tmenl of {_}BICULTUM TEI-:iiS.ER Tu i
Staie s & Taxation S APPLLCABLD 23
Aiﬁrgﬁmt noce County o MM
M.f 7 SIGNATURE
- Gald
kY
TRANGFER TAX NOT REQUIREDR
Cheztorof Financo

DAL E COUNTY LAARYLAND
Per *
\\ Pue_J0-/7-X7 Sec 1188/

¥y
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THIS DEED, Made this 3\{.&@ of AU(NJ'(T , in the year two thousand

and one, ]Jy and between JOHN H. WAGNER, of Baltimore County, Marylancl, party of the
first part, and JOHN H, WAGNER anl ALBERTA L. WAGNER, Trustees, or their
successors in trust, under the JOHN H. WAGNER LIVING TRUST, dated

AUWJ'T 9~k __, 2001, and any amendments theretu, parlics of the second part,

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of no actual monetary consideration

but for other gnnd and valuable mnsicleratiun, the receipt and suﬁiciency of which is lwrel:y

acknuwleclgecl, the said party of the first part does grant and convey unto the said parties of the
second part, in trust, and their SUCCessors, in fee simple, all those lots of ground situate in
Baltimore County, State of Maryland, and described as follows, that is to gay:

BERING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lots Nos. 32 and 33 and
the easternmost 8 feet of Lot No. 31 as shown on the Plat N o. 2 of Linwood

which plat is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber
W.P.C. No. 6, folio 161. 'The improvemcents thereon being known as 3004

Taylor Avenue.

SAVE AND EXCEPT that portion deeded for widening Taylor Avenue.

BEING the same lots of ground which by Deed dated August 30, 1989,
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 8.M. No.
8300, page 568, was granted and conveyed by John H. Wagner and Alberta L.
Wagner, unto the Grantor herein.

SAVE AND EXCEPT that portion of the ahove described property which

wis acquire& l)y Baltimore Counfy putsuant to the Iligllway widening of Taylﬂr
Avenue as depicted on that certain Plat dated and a,pprnvecl I)y Baltimore County

on September 23, 1970, B.C. Job Order No. 5-1-1634, RW #64.-01303.
TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters,

privileges, appurtenances and ac]vantagea thereto ]:aelnnging, or in anywise appertaining. (/k

[V
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MELVIN 7. BLANCHARD |

ATHOHNAY AY LAW
Towdon. MDD, Bikdd

" nowledged; the sald Rarry C. Dumler and Ruth A, Dumler, his wife, do heree

- followa!

-—

—_— —— —
— - - = — — [— R S
- —— L - N TR EW— — -
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. Plat ia recorded among the Land Records of Baltimo,e County in Liber

LRSS 200 MeEB6 7

L o E———e R T

THIS DEED, Made thise ,‘27_%:1 of July, in the year one thousand nine
huhdred and Seventy-One, by a&nd between Harry C. Dumler lndﬁﬁath As Dune-

s

I
|
|
. |
ler, his wife of Baltiamore County, State of Maryland, partiea of the rlru§
parti and John H. Wagner and Alverta L, Wagner, his wife parties of ths 1

!
escond part, i
WITNESSETH, That in conaiderstion of the sum of Five (3$5,00) Dnllarui

and other good and valuable conaiderations, reoeipt whereof is heredy aok.

by grant and convey unto the aaid John H. Wagner and Alverta L, Wagner,

. hioc wifs, as tenants by the entiretien, thelr anoigns, the gurvivor of

them and the helrs and nssigns of the survivor in fee siaple all thooo®

lots of ground and improvoments situate lying and being in the 14w Elece

—_- - o —m-

tion Diotrict of Paltimore County, State of Maryland and deacribed as

—_— g - -

BE1IHG known and designated as Lota Hos, 32 and 33 sand the eastsrn- |
moat 5 faet of Lot No. 31 as shown on the Plat No. 2 of Linwood which

W.P.C. No, 6, folio 161,
The Improvements thereon belng known as No, 3004 Taylor Avenus,
SAVE AND EXCEPT portion deeded for widening Taylor Avenue. '
BEING the snme lots ol ground which by Deed dated Decembar 31, 1938

and recorded among the Land Recorda of Baltimore County in Liber C.W.B.,ir.

Noo. 10h8, folio 4H2 B wan granted and conveyed by Mamie Burton et al to
the maid lHerry Cs Dunler and wife,

TOCETHER with the bulldings and improvements thersupon erected, mndtf
or being and all and ‘every the right®, alleys, waya, watsrs, privileges, ;
appurtenances and advantages, to the eame belonging or in snywlse apper-
taining,

TO BAVE AHD TO HOLD the eaid lots of ground sand premises unto and to
the use of the said parties of the necond part, as tenanta by the entire-
tias; theip ansigna, the survivor of them and the survivor's heirs and
aspigns, in fee aimple forever,

AHD the parties of the first part horeby covenant that they have not

done nor suffersd to be done any act, matter or thing whatasocsver to en- i
cumber the property hereby conveyedj that they will warrant specially the,
propsrty hereby granted and conveyed, that they will execute such further

assurances of said landas say be requisite. :
A28 4 BRAL 28 348,75k

S St ol gk - B B | e ijeire oy gl
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October 30, 2003

Ruth A. Dumler .
825 Potomac Drive
West Melbourne, FL. 32904

Re: Residence at 3004 Taylor Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland
Dear Sir/Madam:

This is to certify that the above residence was built as a two-apartment dwelling, each with an
independent: entrance, bathroom, and kitchen outfitted with sink, stove, and refrigerator.

My late husband and 1 built the house in 1939; took up residence, and rented the other apartment
continuously until 1971 when we sold the property.

If you need additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely, W B W,_,é@‘u

Stk § Foche

Helen L Locke
{&T‘& My Commission DD139308

or Expires August 29, 2008

Peracd ap, Tl ereda) . 1qu




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: February 3, 2004

TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor

FROM: Rick Wisnom, Chief
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement

SUBJECT. Item No.: 04-332-A
Legal Owner/Petitioner; John Wagner, Estate Trustee
Property Address: 3004 Taylor Avenue
Location Description: E/corner Howard Ave. & Fort Ave, W/North Point Rd

VIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No.: 03-8007

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.

When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s)
regarding the hearing date:

Laura Fisher
2500 Hilicrest Avenue
Baltimore MD 21234

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office:

Code Enforcement Report
Baltimore County Correction Notice
Baitimore County Citaton

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's order o

Latoshia Rumsey-Scott in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the
violation case.

JHT/Irs

c: Christina Frink, Code Enforcement
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DATE:_/_/ 2L / U3 INTAKE BY: _;QQIT___ CASE #: (D 352 / INSPEC:_ = o
COMPLAINT
LOCATION: SO0 4 THvlok RviE —_—
) - - __ ZIPCODE:_<//2 34  DIST:
COMPLAINANT CELe Yo YQe- gROF
NAME: LPUR A FEHER  PHONE# ) Y0-E663 (650 (W) oo~ 242200
X259 |
ADDRESS: . i N L o o ___ _ZIPCODE: _ _
PROBLEM:___ > EWPRGE Ak -vp [ES4TING /70 HMoeD
_%._ THLS IS B BASE MERTT  RPAT,  — 1S TMIS EERL Foa
L vnirS  — DIES BASEmET  [IET jERAE PRYPEN  Embpbtine s LLALLT
IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? YES - NO Yo Converstn gl Muwetivp
IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 87  YES NO
OWNER/TENANT ,‘ N ‘
INFORMATION; M- (bG-D132  Owser Tdhn wvagner~
TAX ACCOUNT #: ) G- 22§ — P27 5 ZONING:
INSPECTION: Al TR o y s £ 88 bt ST e \\
- oo aeees back &Ey_w S ST ¢ MM‘

I w D> .&If_i_&:: T Sme TS J Al QanTN e @
: _w_n&;&a@_ip_&ﬂ& an L - (legal  Cyaperstes

REINSPECTION: F Lo (O=-2p oy J&
REINSPECTION
REINSPECTION




. Code Inspections 7 Enforcement
County Office Bui. .g

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Balti : County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

3 Towson, MD 21204
Code Enforcement: 410-887-3351 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-.3620
Building Inspection: 410-887-1953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

Cigsmf{:asc No. Property No, Zoning:

3 - %OL \ L‘l P_}LD-‘?S—FB_) 5— - :
Name(s): ’ju\\“ 5 \_,Q o N .

Address:

Yiolation

Location: oo T 1\ of 5}_}6 Ej’p. Wivan e MMA ADIY
DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:

ReL HNZ k- ~X0 A\x-Foled -
R.j‘r_ oL loag WAy e

o R ﬁ§5 { won3e 0 2344 ,
\\ 3 e\ ¢ O S Eﬁm‘i‘% L

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S} ON OR BEFORE;
Ou or Belore; Date Issued:

\D -0 -TS5 A -3

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR. A CONVICTION FOR
FACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $1000 PER DAY, PER
VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR 90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH.

QQ\EC e ARAY K;\‘\«K,

NP ECTOR, e . L: RESS —

Priat Name

TOP WORK NOTICE
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK
UNTIL THE VIOQLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/QOR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN
RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT
THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN-

Not Later Than: Date [ssued:

INSPECTOR: __ —

AGENCY
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 Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avetiue | '
Neido, X Deye{n}pment Management . . *Towsuni MD 21204 T
' :\_-'*'* it ﬁ."'.:\” ] .I,; R : ] o0, i ‘ _>v |2 { ) \I' [ SR “‘:IL -“",i.i:i 1:
| Code Enfﬁfceinenf* ) 410-887-3151 ' . “Piumbmg Inswt‘:tium o 410438?-362& 3
. ‘Building Inspm:tmn* G 410 887-3953 .. < - - ., Electrical fnspectiont 410- 83?-3960

 BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION N

SERVE ON RESIDENT AGENT, CORPORATE nmcnn, OWNER,TENANT, AS APFLICABLE - !
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S mmmmﬂ cuumw mmamr CHARGES THAT- THE ABGVE«NAMED PERSUN(S) Dm ;
- UNLWFULLY VIGMTE THE FGLLQWiNG BALTIMORE mmm' LAws on REGUL&TIGNSi o

! o
o the amnunl: mdicﬂtﬁd .
A quaab[ud:c;al hearing has been pre-schedulcd in Room 116,
111 ‘Kfast Chesapeak& Avem.te, Tﬂwsun, Maryland for: - .
. kCit:jiti'lunk myst be gerﬁig‘dl by |
N . 1do sulemnl}- declare and aff:rm, unider the penalty of periury, that the cnntmts statetl ahove hre trué -
Y and cortect to tﬁe Best nf my knowledge, information, and belief, ™ - ... St
- ##w par— ' ekt ety — g — "'E:.
| Print Names o (7 - AR " TRAN
. IR Inslmtnr's Sigaature *
T sHARuVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL DETAIS
B AR T NOTICE or- INTENTION TO DEFEND ik
| — 'H‘,H_i LA SN X o J
Addff%!: | ' ' r ' - o oo I'I:':.
,Iflate | ~ Defendant’s Signature, _ | . — T 1 T
| * . g AGENCY |
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CONVERSION OF ONE-FAMILY DWELLINGS

MINIMUM DIMENSIONS

[ Width of Lot in Feet at Front Lot Area in Square Side Yards

| L Building Line Foet (foet)

| Semi- Each Add. Two Each Add. | Min. for | Sum of

; Zone | Duplex’ | Detached' | Family | Families Famity One Both

| D.R.16 70 80 10 interior 2,500 Int. 15 | Int. 30

| 8,080 Cor.25 | Cor. 40
corner
9,200 |

NOTES:

' The original VBCZR 1955 definitions of "dwelling, duplex"” and "dwelling, semi-detached" were
deleted FROM Section 101 by Bill No. 100-1970. The entries previously read as follows:

"Dwelling, Duplex: A two-family detached building with one housekeeping unit over the other.

"Dwelling, Semi-detached: A building that has two one-family housekeeping units erected

side by side on adjoining lots, separated from each other by an approved masonry party wall
extending from the basement or cellar floor to the roof along the dividing lot line and
separated from any other building by space on all sides".
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CONVERSION OF ONE-FAMILY DWELLINGS

MINIMUM DIMENSIONS
Width of Lot in Fest at Front | Lot Area in Square Side Yards
| ) Building Line ) Feet | foet
mﬁomhl;d 1 'EaFch Add. Two Each Add. | Min. for | Sum of
. amily | Families | Famlly One | Both
80 10 interior 2,800 (int 186 |int 30 |
8,080 Cor.28 | Cor. 40
i . COMmer
| ) - — | a.l_m—..__h L )

| NOTES:

' The original VBCZR 1955 definitions of "dwelling, duplex" and "dwelling, semi-detached” were a —
deleted FROM Section 101 by Bill No. 100-1970. The entries previously read as follows: ALTo. ¢cITY

"Dwelling, Duplex: A two-family detached building with one housekeeping unit over the other.
"Dwelling, Semi-detached: A building that has two one-fami ly housekeeping units erecteg
side by side on adjoining lots, separated from each other by an approved masonry party wall
extending from the basement or cellar floor to the roof along the dividing lot line and
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